Tariff No.	7	_			-	20	Revised	Page No.	2
	Name/Perm d Trade Nam					260			
· regional or			<u>- 1.0</u> p	<u> </u>					
					SHEET				
					ow in consec d on this pag				
					this page. "(
		n original pa							
	Page	Current		Page	Current		Page	Current	
	Number	Revision		Number	Revision		Number	Revision	
	Title	0		12	1		23	0	
	2	20		13	0		24	0	
	3	0		14	2		25	0	
	4	0		15	1		26	0	
	5	0		16	0		27	2	
	6 7	0		17	0		28	1	
	8	0		18 19	0		29 30	1	
	9	0		20	1		31	1	
	10	0		21	1		32	0	
	11	0		22	1				
				Supplemer	nts in Effect				
	Special Eu	el Surcharge	o Supploma	ont No. 15					
		el Surchargi el Surchargi							
	opoolar r a	or our or larg	о очррют.	31111101110					
looused D	المطما								
issued By	: John Lloyd								
Issue Date	e: November	15, 2013				Effective	Date: Janu	ary 1, 2014	
.scao Dall	J. 113 TOTION	10, 2010		(For Officia	l Use Only)		<u> </u>		
Docket No	o. TG			Date:			By:		

T ''' '	-		_	D 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Tariff No.	7		2	Revised Page No). 14
	Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse I Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal &				
	<u>lt</u> ı	em 51 Restart Fees			
	Companies assessing restart fees r state the amount of the fees in this		es apply	, and must	
	A re-start fee of \$20.00 will be asse and subsequently re-starts service.	ssed is a customer is stopp	oed due	e to non-payment	
	<u>lter</u>	m 52 Redelivery Fees			
	Companies assessing redelivery fee state the amount of the fees in this		fees a	oply, and must	
	ery fee of \$15.60 (A) will be assessed tomers who request re-delivery for s				r non-payment
	nd re-delivery charge of \$47.00 (A) voe washed, steam cleaned and sanit			request that their	container or
	lost, destroyed or stolen while in the ny when service is stopped, a fee of	•		he toter is not retur	ned to
laaved D	Jaho Havd				
issuea By:	John Lloyd				
Issue Date	: November 15, 2013	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date: Ja	anuary 1, 2014
	·	•			
Docket No	. TG	Date:		By:	

Tariff No. 7		1 Revised Page No. 15
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal &		
Item 55 Over	-sized or Over-weight Can	s or Units
The company reserves the right to reject pickup or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable insp		,
If the receptacle exceeds the size a or the top is unable to be closed, bu the following additional charges will	t the company transports t	•
\$ 5.00 (A) pe	er unit	
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight total	ers, carts, containers, or di	op boxes see item 207.
<u>Item</u>	1 60 Overtime Periods	
Companies will assess additional charges when periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, §		•
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving Da Christmas Day	ay
Time is to be recorded to the nearest incremen the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal treatment to the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal treatment to the terminal treatment to the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal treatment to the terminal treatment to the terminal treatment to the terminal treatment treatment to the terminal treatment to the terminal treatment tr		ne the company's vehicle leaves
No additional charge will be assessed to custor company's convenience.	ners for overtime or holida	y work performed solely for the
Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$85.00 (A) \$340.00 (A)	
Issued By: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 1, 2013	For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: January 1, 2014
·	• •	By:
Docket No. TG	Dale	Бу

				1
Tariff No.	7	1	Revised Page No.	18
	Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recydid Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycli			
<u> </u>		out Service, Drive-Ins		
	,			
carry-out s driven to v	es will assess the following additional charges service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the within five feet of the cans/units using improves are not considered improved access roads of	he alley, or other point whed access roads commor	nere the company's ve nly available for public	hicle can be
		R	ate	
		Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet.	\$ 0.70	\$ 1.00	
	For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.70	
	must be assessed instead.	·		
		R	ate	
		Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 250 feet	\$ 2.18 (A)	\$ 2.18 (A)	
	Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet,	Φ.Ε.ΟΟ.(Δ)	Φ.Ε.ΟΟ.(Δ)	
	but less than 1/10 mile	\$ 5.20 (A)	\$ 5.20 (A)	-
	For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$ 5.20 (A)	\$ 5.20 (A)	_
	NOTE: For the purpose of assessing dr access to a single residence. If residences or accounts, no drive	a driveway provides acco	ess to multiple	
Issued By	: John Lloyd			
Issue Date	e: November 15, 2013		Effective Date: Janua	ry 1, 2014
		cial Use Only)		
Docket No	o. TG Date:		By:	

Tariff No. 7		1	Revised Pa	age No.	20				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling									
<u>Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u> Rates in this item apply:									
 (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling residential property. This includes single far condominiums, etc., where service is billed (2) When required by a local government service recycling, and yardwaste service must be property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: 	mily dwellings, duplexes, directly to the occupant of ce level ordinance, solid v ovided for single-family d ess than 5 residential uni	apartments, if each reside vaste collection wellings, dupts, where ser	mobile hon ntial unit, a on, curbsid blexes, mob	nes, ind/or le oile homes,					
Traces below apply in the following service area.	пропак п	•							
Number of Frequency Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Garbage						
Units or Type of Service	Units or Type	of Comitee	Service						
of Containers Service Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate						
1 Can MG **	32 Gal**	MG	\$ 8.30	(A)					
1 Can WG **	32 Gal**		•	(A)					
2 Cans WG **	32 Gal**	WG	•	(A)					
3 Cans WG **	64 Gal**	MG	\$ 12.50	(A)					
4 Cans WG **	64 Gal**	EOWG	\$ 18.60	(A)					
5 Cans WG **	64 Gal**			(A)					
	96 Gal**	MG	**						
	96 Gal**			(A)					
	96 Gal**	WG	\$ 31.10	(A)					
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOW EOWR=Every Other Week	G-Every Other Week Garbage; Recycling; MR=Monthly Recyc	-	-		cling				
Note 1: Customers will be charged for se trip. No credit will be given for pa receptacles out for collection.	•			•					
Note 2: The charge for an occasional extronom a regular pickup is: \$4.15 (A)	a residential bag, can, ur	nit, toter, mini	-can, or mi	cro-mini-ca	ın				
Note 3: Rollout charges in item 205 may	apply.								
Issued By: John Lloyd									
Issue Date: November 15, 2013	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Da	ate: Januar	y 1, 2014					
	(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No. TG	Date:	E	Зу:						

Tariff No. 7	_			1	Revised F	Page No. 2
	nit Number: Torre Refus me: Sunshine Disposal			260		
		Item 12	<u>0 Drums</u>			
	Type of Servi	<u></u>	Rate P	er Drum, Per	Pickup	Ī
	Regular Route Service		\$	er Drum, r er	Гіскир	
	Special Pickup		\$			
			1.			<u>.</u>
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	eptacles and	Litter Toters	į	
	Customer-owned Rece	entacle	Rate Per I	Receptacle, I	Per Pickun	Ī
	Size or Type:	piaoic	\$	recorptacie, i	от г юкар	
	Size or Type:		\$			
	0.20 o) po.		1+			ı
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Per I	Receptacle, I	Per Pickup	
	Size or Type:		\$	•	•	
	Size or Type:		\$			
Special Trips: Time r Regular Route: The f	ates in Item 160 apply. following rates apply: 1 to 4 cubic yards		nal cubic ards	Minimum		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate	oer yard	Per P	ickup	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 14.50 (A)	\$ 14	.50 (A)	\$ 14.5	60 (D)	\$7.50
Loose material						
(customer load)						
Loose material (company load)	\$ 14.50 (A)	\$ 1 <i>4</i>	.50 (A)	\$ 14.5	(D)	\$7.50
Issued By: John Lloyo	ı					
Issue Date: Novembe	er 15, 2013	(For Offici	ial Use Only)		Effective Da	ate: January 1, 2014
				<u>, </u>		
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:	

			1				
Tariff No. 7		1 Revised	Page No. <u>22</u>				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refus Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal		260					
	Item 160 Time Rates	<u> </u>					
When time rates apply. Time rates named (a) When material must be taken to a s (b) When a company's equipment must due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, set to this Item.	pecial site for disposal; t wait at, or return to, a ne part of the company.	Actual waiting time or	time taken in				
How rates are recorded and charged. Time minutes. Time rates apply for the period from until it returns to the terminal, excluding interthat is in the control of the company and not lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and Disposal fees in addition to time rates. It will apply in addition to time rates.	n the time the company rruptions. An interruption in the control of the customilar occurrences.	's vehicle leaves the co on is a situation causing stomer. Examples inclu	ompany's terminal g stoppage of service ude: coffee breaks,				
Rates per hour:							
		Rate Per Hour					
		Each Extra	Minimum				
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge				
Single rear drive axle:	¢ 95 00 (A)	¢ 20 00 (A)	¢ 05 00 (A)				
Non-packer truck Packer truck	\$ 85.00 (A) \$ 85.00 (A)	\$ 38.00 (A) \$ 38.00 (A)	\$ 85.00 (A) \$ 85.00 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$ 85.00 (A) \$ 85.00 (A)	\$ 38.00 (A)	\$ 85.00 (A) \$ 85.00 (A)				
Tandem rear drive axle:	Ψ 00.00 (Α)	φ 30.00 (Α)	ψ 03.00 (A)				
Non-packer truck	\$ 85.00 (A)	\$ 38.00 (A)	\$ 85.00 (A)				
Packer truck	\$ 85.00 (A)	\$ 38.00 (A)	\$ 85.00 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$ 85.00 (A)	\$ 38.00 (A)	\$ 85.00 (A)				
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: November 15, 2013 Effective Date: January 1, 2014							
issue Date. Novelliber 13, 2013	(For Official Use Only)		rate. January 1, 2014				
	(1 of Ciliolal Ose Ciliy)						
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No. 7		2	Revised Page No. 27
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refus Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal			
	Item 230	<u>Disposal Fees</u>	
Charges in this item apply when other items i	n the tariff s	pecifically refer to this iten	n.
Disposal site (name or location)		Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Stevens County Landfill		MSW	\$ 62.26 per Ton (A)
Stevens County Transfer Station		MSW	\$ 84.46 per Ton (A)
Stevens County		MSW	\$ 9.66 min Chg (N)
Sunshine Recyclers		MSW	\$ 68.00 per ton
Graham Road Landfill	CDL		Φ 20 40 nor Ton (Δ)
Granam Road Landilli		rocessing Waste	\$ 38.40 per Ton (A) \$ 29.41 per Ton (A)
	Foundry Ca		\$ 20.89 per Ton (A)
		aste (permit required	20.00 por 1011 (71)
		d ties, Petroleum and	
		aminated soils, off	
	spec projec	cts and Street sweeping)	\$ 34.90 per Ton (A)
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per \$ per
			\$ per \$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
			\$ per
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditionsheets as necessary.			
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: November 15, 2013			Effective Date: January 1, 2014
	(For Offici	ial Use Only)	,
Docket No. TG	•	• ,	_ By:

T ''(N 7						D N	00	
Tariff No. 7				1	Revised I	Page No.	28	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name: Sunshir			, LLC G-260					
-	·		D 11 4		, , , ,			
·	on-compacte	<u>er Service</u> d Material (C stated per co	company-owi	ned containe				
		•	, ,	'				
Service Area: Appendix A								
Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service	32 Gal	64 Gal	96 Gal		anici			
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	5 - 5,5,1	0 1 0.0	0 0 0.0.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
First Pickup	\$ 4.15 (A)	\$ 7.23 (A)	\$ 9.33 (A)		\$	\$	\$	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 4.15 (A)		\$ 9.33 (A)		\$	\$	\$	
Special Pickups	\$ 14.15 (A)	\$ 17.23 (A)	\$ 19.10 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Service		1.4		14 1		I +	_	
Initial Delivery	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$ \$		\$ \$	\$	\$	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month	\$ \$	\$	\$	\$	<u></u> \$	\$	\$	
Hent Fer Worth	Φ	Φ	Φ	Φ	Ψ	Ψ	Φ	
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)								
Issued By: John Lloyd							——	
La a Bala Na a La de corre					F#: " =	-1	4 0011	
Issue Date: November 15, 2013		(For Official	Hea Only		ttective D	ate: Januar	y 1, 2014	
		(rui Uiticial	use Uniy)					
Docket No. TG		_ Date:			Ву:			

Tariff No.	7				1	Revised	Page No.	29	
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling									
				_					
	<u>Ite</u>				d in Company				
	Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup								
Service Are	Service Area: Appendix A								
			7		or Type of Co				
Permanent		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 12.50 (A)	\$ 13.50 (A)	\$ 15.60 (A)		\$ 22.90 (A)		\$ 33.30 (A)	
First Pick	up litional Pickup	\$ 20.72 (A)	\$ 25.87 (A)	\$ 32.10 (A)		. ,	\$ 60.97 (A)	\$ 72.34 (A)	
Special P		\$ 20.72 (A) \$ 41.00 (A)	\$ 25.87 (A) \$ 47.00 (N)	\$ 32.10 (A) \$ 51.75 (A)		\$ 49.65 (A) \$ 70.60 (A)	\$ 60.97 (A) \$ 81.80 (A)	\$ 72.34 (A) \$ 93.00 (A)	
Temporary		Ψ +1.00 (Α)	Ψ +7.00 (Ν)	Ψ 31.73 (Α)	Ψ 55.40 (Α)	ψ 70.00 (A)	Ψ 01.00 (Α)	Ψ 33.00 (Α)	
Initial Del		\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	\$ 47.00 (A)	
Pickup Ra		\$ 30.00 (A)	` ′	\$ 40.75 (A)			` '	\$ 81.00 (A)	
	Calendar Day	\$ 1.50 (A)	\$ 1.50 (A)	\$ 1.80 (A)	\$ 2.00 (A)	\$ 2.30 (A)	\$ 2.55 (A)	\$ 2.80 (A)	
Rent Per	Month	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Note 2: Accessorial Note 3: Note 4:	be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.60 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste								
	or if additional mate	•				apply.			
	John Lloyd November 15, 201		•	ficial Use On	ly)		ıte: January 1	, 2014	
	. 5					_ = -,			

Tariff No.	7			1 Revised Page No.	30		
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name: Sunshi						
Comico Ara	N	Ion-Compacted Mate	rvice To Disposal Siterial (Company-owned per drop box, per picku	container)			
Service Are	ea: Appendix A						
			Size or Type	of Container			
Permanent		20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard			
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 73.00 (A)	\$ 96.00 (A)	\$ 128.00 (A)			
First Pick		\$ 104.00 (A)	\$ 109.00 (A)	\$ 114.00 (A)			
	litional Pickup	\$ 104.00 (A)	\$ 109.00 (A)	\$ 114.00 (A)			
Special P	•	\$	 \$	\$			
Temporary Initial Deli		\$ 65.00 (A)	\$ 65.00 (A)	\$ 65.00 (A)			
Pickup Ra	•	\$ 146.00 (A)	\$ 156.00 (A)	\$ 166.00 (A)			
	Calendar Day	\$ 3.85 (A)	\$ 5.70 (A)	\$ 7.60 (A)			
Rent Per		\$	\$	\$			
	Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.						
Accessorial	I charges assessed (li	ds, tarping, unlocking	g, unlatching, etc.):				
	A gate or osbstruction or moving obstruction		•	opening, unlocking, or clo	osing gates,		
Note 5:	A fee of <u>\$28.00</u> per m	onth will be added to	rent when lids are rec	quired on containers over	15 yards.		
	Note 6: A fee of \$19.00 will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after returning empy container to customer site.						
Issued By:	John Lloyd						
Issue Date:	November 15, 2013			Effective Date: Janua	ary 1, 2014		
		(For C	Official Use Only)				
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	7			1	Revised Page N	lo. <u>31</u>		
	Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling							
	Item 275 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup							
Service A	rea: Appendix A							
				Type of Con	tainer			
	nt Service	20 Yard	30 Y	ard				
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 477.00 (A)	\$ 477.00 (A)					
First Pic	кир dditional Pickup	\$ 177.00 (A) \$ 177.00 (A)	\$ 177.00 (A) \$ 177.00 (A)					
	Pickups	\$ 177.00 (A)	\$ 177.00 (A)	,		_		
	ry Service	Ψ	IΨ					
Initial D	-	\$	\$					
Pickup	-	\$	\$					
	er Calendar Day	\$	\$					
Rent Pe	er Month	\$	\$					
Note 3:	mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.							
Accessori	al charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking	g, unlatching, etc	o.):				
Note 4:		n charge of \$ 15.60 (<i>i</i> structions in order to p			ing, unlocking, or	· closing		
Note 5:	A fee of <u>\$28.00</u> per r	month will be added to	rent when lids	are required	on containers ov	er 15 yards.		
Note 6:	Note 6: A fee of \$19.00 will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after returning empy container to customer site.							
Issued By	r: John Lloyd							
Issue Dat	e: June 17, 2009			E	Effective Date: Au	igust 1, 2009		
		(For Off	ficial Use Only)					
Docket No	o. TG	Date:	:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	By:			